CITY OF PORTLAND FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU

380 Congress Street, Portland, Maine 04101 fireprevention@portlandmaine.gov (207) 874-8400

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER TO CORRECT

September 7, 2017

Responsible Party 1:				
JAMES & JUNE REALTY II LLC				
10 OAK HILL RD				
NATICK, MA 01760				
Location	CBL	Inspection Date		
Location 75 FEDERAL ST	CBL 028 D024001	Inspection Date 8/11/2017		
		-		

The City of Portland Fire Department inspected this property, and found the fire and life safety code violations listed below, which you are hereby ordered to correct. You must propose a date of completion to remedy each violation, a final date of completion, and a date of re-inspection.

You must send this form to the Fire Prevention Bureau no later than 9/30/2017.

Your failure to submit a plan of action by the date provided, or to correct any violation within the applicable time frame, may result in legal action against you, the imposition of civil penalties, and the pursuit of other legal remedies.

Violation	Proposed Date of Completion
NFPA 101-31.3.2.1 AND 31.3.2.1.1 PROTECTION OF HAZARDOUS AREAS NOT PROVIDED; Any hazardous area shall be protected in accordance with Section 8.7. The areas described in Table 31.3.2.1.1 shall be protected as indicated. sprinkler head for furnace	/
NPFA 101- 7.2.2.1.1 STAIRS REQUIRE REPAIR; Stairs shall meet the following criteria: (1) New stairs shall be in accordance with Table 7.2.2.2.1.1(a) (2) Existing stairs shall be permitted to remain in use, provided that they meet the requirements for existing stairs shown in Table 7.2.2.2.1.1(b) (3) Approved existing stairs shall be permitted to be rebuilt in accordance with the following: (a) dimensional criteria of table 7.2.2.2.1.1(b) and other stair requirements of 7.2.2 (4) The requirements for new and existing stairs shall not apply to stairs located in industrial equipment access areas where otherwise provided in 40.2.5.2. Bulkhead and front basment stairs need repair	//
NFPA 70- ARTICLE 110.12 B EXPOSED WIRING CONNECTIONS; Internal parts of electrical equipment, including busbars, wiring terminals, insulators, and other surfaces, shall not be damaged or contaminated by foreign materials such as paint, plaster, cleaners, abrasives, or corrosive residues. There shall be no damaged parts that may adversely affect safe operation or mechanical strength of the equipment such as parts that are broken; bent; cut; or deteriorated by corrosion, chemical reaction, or overheating. junction box cover needed, Basment near center stairs	//
NFPA 101- 8.3.4.2 60 MINUTE FIRE DOOR REQUIRED; Refer to NFPA 101- Table 8.3.4.2 that states fire door assemblies for vertical shafts (including stairways, exits, and refuse chutes) are rated and required for 1 hour. Basment entry needs fire door / wall	//

Violation		Proposed Date of Completion
FINAL DATE OF COMPLETE	D VIOLATION(S)	· / / /
FIRE PREVENTION BUREAU	RE-INSPECTION OF COMPLETED VIOLATION(S)	//
	t to reject or modify any proposed plan of action, and may nical capacity to complete the proposed plan. Please contact TION	-
understand that I must conta	ons listed within the timeframes provided. If I require add act the Fire Prevention Bureau <u>prior to the deadline</u> to requ's discretion to grant or deny.	
v	is my responsibility to schedule a reinspection of my prope . My failure to schedule a reinspection shall be deemed an nedied.	•
	greement, I understand that I am liable for penalties pursurs $\{s, s, s, 1-15\}$ and 10-25, and 30-A M.R.S. $\{s, s, s$	
Date	Responsible Party	
Date	Responsible Party	
SEEN AND AGREED		

Fire Prevention Bureau

Date